equivalents, debentures, and loans, adjusted at CDI, which can affect profit or loss and cash flows.

The Group manages this risk through recurring cash projections, as well as income projections
considering CDI projections (according to the BACEN FOCUS report) to assess any future cash
needs and/or to contract any derivative protection instrument.

Sensitivity analysis

For the purpose of verifying the sensitivity of the index in cash equivalents, loans and debentures,
which the Group was exposed to on the base date of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, three
different scenarios were defined.

Based on projections released by the Central Bank of Brazil (BACEN), a foreign currency and CDI
projection (13.15% as of June 30, 2022 and 9.15% as of December 31, 2021) was obtained for each
of the transactions analyzed and a sensitivity analysis of decrease and increase in foreign exchange
rates was carried out considering three percentage scenarios, namely: probable 5% (scenario 1);
25% (scenario 2) and 50% (scenario 3). Considering the stress rates, the estimated accounting
balances would be:

 06/30/2022  12/31/2021

Operations  Write-off  Increase   Write-off  Increase

  5% 25% 50%  5% 25% 50%   5% 25% 50%  5% 25% 50%
Cash

equivalents *

 412,951   (2,715)  (13,576) (27,152)

 2,715   13,576   27,152
 624,742 (2,858) (14,291) (28,582)  2,858 14,291 28,582

Interest
earning bank
deposits

 195,793   (1,287)  (6,437) (12,873)

 1,287   6,437   12,873
 190,807 (873) (4,365) (8,729)  873 4,365 8,729

Debentures  (890,600)  5,856   29,278   58,557   (5,856) (29,278)  (58,557)  (990,064) 4,530 22,648 45,295  (4,530) (22,648) (45,295)

* Includes only cash equivalents in local currency Reais (R$)

3.1.1.3 Risks associated with advances to suppliers

As part of the tourism intermediation business, payments to airlines for the purchase of tickets, and
payments for room reservations at some hotel chains in Brazil and abroad, are made in advance of
the client's actual boarding, aiming to guarantee the availability, prices offered and special conditions
to the reservations sold to our clients.

Accordingly, the Company has exposure to the credit and liquidity risk of these airlines and hotel
chains, where, in the impossibility of any of these suppliers not complying with obligations to clients,